## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 152

#### Chapter 150.

An Act Relating to the Qualification of Public Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Public officer failing to qualify in 30 days forfeits appointment. All public officers appointed by the governor and council shall, within thirty days after being commissioned, qualify to perform the duties of their office and shall file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate of such qualification. Any such officer who fails to qualify and file a certificate of qualification in the office of the secretary of state within thirty days, as above provided, shall be deemed to have forfeited his appointment and the office may be declared vacant by the governor and council and a new appointment made.

Approved March 28, 1929.

### Chapter 151.

An Act Relating to Taking of Land of Railroad Corporations for Streets or Ways. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, sec. 29; relating to taking lands from a railroad for any way without notice, amended. Section twenty-nine of chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and substituting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 29. Notice must be served giving time and place of hearing. No private way, town way, city street or highway, taking land of any railroad corporation, shall be located, unless a notice of the time and place of the hearing upon said location has been served upon the president, any vice president, any director, the treasurer or any assistant treasurer, the general manager or the clerk of said corporation at least seven days before the time for such hearing. In case such corporation has no such officer within the state, service shall be made upon its duly authorized agent or attorney within the state. Service in like manner shall also be made upon any corporation which operates a railroad of another corporation under lease or other agreement.'

Approved March 28, 1929.

### Chapter 152.

An Act Relating to the Funds of the Maine Forestry District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 8, sec. 66; relating to use of funds received from taxes on organized plantations, amended. Section sixty-six of chapter eight of the